A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
( MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTI(&I;I NO. : 2259
{(To be answered on the 10 March 2016)

AIR ACCIDENTS

2259. ADV. SHARADKUMAR MARUTI BANSODE
DR. P. VENUGOPAL
SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
o113 fdatrorat apht be pleased to state:-

(a) the nurhber of aircraft accidents reported across the country during the last three years along with the details of enquiries conducted by the investigating agencies in this regard;

(b) the country's ranking in the world index for aircraft security;

(¢) the steps taken/being taken by the Gevernment for improving structure and style of functioning of Directorate General of Civil Aviation, especially with regard to aircraft security;

(d) the action plan formulated by the Government for monitoring of upcoming commercial institutions for training of pilots in the country; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to avoid the misheppening and fatal accidents of ground and technical staff at aircraft?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
oloT foatToTeT #TIerI 3 I 3k (Dr Mahesh Sharma)

(a) During the last three years and the current year, a total of 24 accidents have been reported. Details are enclosed as annexure-A.

{(b) to (¢) International Civil Aviation Organization's (ICAQ) under its Universal Security Audit Programme (USAP) carried out an audit of India's Civil Aviation Security activities from 5th to 9th October 2015 and has accessed India to be in very high degree of compliance with the prescribed norms for aviation security. Regular audits and inspections are done to ensure that security measures are taken care of by the airlines, airport and cargo operators. Further, the contingency plans have been prepared and implemented based on the threat perception.

(d) to (e) (i) DGCA has revised Civil Aviation Requirement Section-7 Series-D, Part-1 on approval of Flying Training Organizations (FTOs).

(ii) All existing FTOs are subjected to re-certification as per the aforesaid Civil Aviation
Requirement. i ‘

(iii) All FTOs are being subjected to surveillance as per surveillance schedule of DGCA.
(iv) DGCA carries out Safety Oversight activities at airports to ensure compliance of procedures laid down by aircraft manufacturer/ operator for working on the aircraft and its vicinity. This ensures safety and security of personnel.
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The helicopter when approxiinately at 3 miles south of
Ahmedabad gave MAY DAY calls and made an forced

|Committee Has been

formed under Rule 11 of

In Progress

i
ES
<
- 3 3 emergency landing at Gomtipur Kabrastan (Cemetry), Aircraft (Investigation of 6 |2 3 onn“ < Ahmedabad. Accidents and Incidents)
= =] o] )
Q =3 a S Rules 2012
0 Q = < =]
12 12 12 8
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» The helicopter under VFR flight took off from Juhu airport |Committee Has been The accident was caused due pilot continuing the flight in very poor
m and after 33 minutes of flight crashed into a E:« terrain in |{formed under Rule 11 of |visibility conditions with insufficient ground clearance and hitting the hill
w/ 5 Murbad (Thane District). Aircraft (Investigation of |due to spatial disorientation. Non-functioning of the weather radar and non-
7 |en m = Accidents and Incidents) |familjarity of the pilot with the terrain along with lack of currency on the
> = ~ o Rules 2012 specific type contributed _”_o the accident.
g £ |9 |E 3y |
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The aircraft was under solo long VFR navigational cross  |Committee Has been The cadet pilot deviated from his flight path and while flying low over the
.m country training flight took off from Gondia and after about |formed under Rule 11 of |hills misjudged the heights of the tall trées over the hill top and while
o) 35 minutes of flight there was no contact with aircraft. The |Aircraft (Investigation of [attempting to clear
2 3 aircraft was not traceable. Search & Rescue was initiated | Accidents and Incidents) |the obstacles hit the top of a tree and resulted into the fatal accident.
= 5 and the aircraft wreckage was finally traced with mmﬁw:w Rules 2012
8 = Rm %, |injured trainnee pilot on 25.12.2013.
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There was a fuel starvation and at about 6 NM before| Committee Has been |In Progress
- Fursatganj Airfield the pilot carried out Forced landing in a| formed under Rule 11 of .
< — I S paddy field at a village Salon near Fursatganj. Aircraft (Investigation of
g |= = " s :
= s, - = Accidents and Incidents)
o} = [
& e & Z W Rules 2012
& |£ |6 |& =z .
Just before getling airborne stiffness was found in rudder| Committee Has been |The accident occurred due to:stalling of left wing of ::w aircraft at a very
control by the pilot. The aircraft had lifted upto 10-15 feei.| formed under Rule 11 of |low height. The contributory factors were:
After lifi-off, immediately the left rudder got locked in| Aircraft (Investigation of | = Failure on the part of the crew to effectively put off the yaw damp so as
forward position resulting in the aircraft yawing and rolling| Accidents and Incidents) |to release the rudder stiffness as per the emergency checklist.
to the left and within 3-4 seconds of getting airborne the " Rules 2012 i Checklist not being carried out by the crew members.
10 o aircraft impacted the ground in left bank attitude. 7 Not putting off the Rudder Boost. m, = Speeds call outs not made by co-pilot.
< = 3 7 Not abandoning the take-off at lower speed (before V1).
M & - 11 Failure of CRM in the cockpit in case of emergency.
o 2 = & o it Early rotation and haste to take-off.
S < & = O .
~ = ) o %2}
™ Q m Q Z
< On final approach ATC cleared the aircraft for landing and{ Committee Has been  |In Progress
| - the aircarfi suddenly veereed off to the right from the| formed under Rule 11 of
g £ approach track and declared MAY DAY. The ATC| Aircraft (Investigation of
S z pp g
2 W @ = kS controller immediately activated the emergency services for| Accidents and Incidents)
| - g Z ﬂo — |search and rescue. The aircraft was finally located on a roof] Rules 2012
& = a & £ £ ltop of an abondoned house.
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The helicopter was scheduled to operate flight Dibrugarh-Khonsa-Longding-ChanglangDibrugarh.The helicopter started up at Dibrugarh at 0421 UTC and took off at 0425
UTC for Khonsa under Special VFR. Subsequent after the take-off, helicopter informed ATC Dibrugarh ETA Khonsa
0447 UTC and changed over to Chabua ATC at 0429 UTC.
At 0457 UTC the pilot of VT-PHK informed ATC Chabua that they got airborne from Khonsa and climbing to 4500 ft

. Committee has been
formed by MoCA in
“ August 2015

In Progress

18 "fand estimating Longding at 0508 UTC. At 0508 UTC ATC.-
Chabua called up to VT-PHK but did not get any reply.
Subsequently search and rescue operations started. On
G 13.08.2015, the helicopter
3 Z ° was located and bodies were recovered from the crash site.
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The helicopter was operating a training flight for night Committee has been  |In Progress
= recency of Capt. Tarun Kanti Guha. Helicopter took off formed by MoCA in 1.m from rig “WIS” at 07:15PM IST. While landing at December 2015
W_ “RONTAP MEYER?” it met with an accident. After impact
19 < m N ELT has triggered. Search and Rescue was carried out by " .pwub N “ M Indian Coast Guard and Indian Navy. The Cockpit door has b= uv“J \m = o been found at the fast known positon of helicopter i.e. 19 ’
o 12 = g A Deg 16 N and 71deg and 27E around 77 NM.
- = = = =
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" Helicopter just after take-off from katra helipad suddently Committee has been  |In Progress
3 made a turn back and in the process lost control and started formed by MoCA in
m descending and finally crash landed on an open field. The December 2015
= helicopter got entangled with the electric wires, toppled and 20 \Mnu)“ = 2 cought fire before impacting with ground. A dead Vulture
g = ; . 5
n £ o 5 32 was found along with the wreckage at the accident site
& = a & S which got burnt along with helicopter.
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- Helicopter after took-off from dimapur with 4 passengers Committee has been . {In Progress Z A © onboard and after 35 minutes of flight the helicopter made formed by MoCA in
) m m 3 a crash landing, Helicopter rear portion cought fire due December 2015
- 2 .m £ M = impact.
- | 7= s e
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) The aircraft just after touch down hit wild boars on runway. | Committee has been  |In Progress
) m The aircraft skidded left of the runway and enterd Kutcha, formed by MoCA in 2 |g g 8 = The aircraft received substantial damage. December 2015
¢ 2 o 3 §3]
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